conjunction with the historical financial statements of the
Company, the Company's Form 8-K dated November 17, 1995 (and
subsequent amendment) relating to the Marshalls acquisition and the
Company's Form 8-K dated October 18, 1996 relating to the agreement
to sell the Chadwick's division.

   F-2

   THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF OCTOBER 26, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

Assets
 Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  236,035   ${ 207,300  (1a) $  236,035
   {(207,300) (1c)
   Accounts receivable   90,695   90,695
   Merchandise inventories   1,335,099   1,335,099
   Prepaid expenses   19,054   19,054
   Net current assets of
   discontinued operations   116,009   (26,009) (1a)   90,000
   Total current assets   1,796,892   1,770,883

 Property, net   724,310   724,310
   {20,000   (1a)
 Other assets   36,432   {(2,700) (1c)   53,732
 Goodwill and tradename,
   net of amortization   231,335   231,335
 Net noncurrent assets of
   discontinued operations   48,627   (48,627) (1a)   -
   Total Assets   $2,837,596   $2,780,260

Liabilities
 Current liabilities:
   Short-term debt   $   -   $   -
   Current installments of
   long-term debt   94,708   (37,400) (1c)   57,308
   Accounts payable   616,200   616,200
   Accrued expenses and other   {27,664  (1a)
   current liabilities   653,780   {(1,100) (1c)   680,344
   Total current liabilities   1,364,688   1,353,852

 Long-term debt, exclusive of
   current installments   540,362   (169,900) (1c)   370,462
 Deferred income taxes   25,885   25,885

Shareholders' Equity
 Preferred stock at face value   175,000   (25,000) (1b)   150,000
 Common stock   77,725   1,349  (1b)   79,074
 Additional paid-in capital   386,600   23,651  (1b)   410,251
   {125,000  (1a)
 Retained earnings   267,336   { (1,600) (1c)   390,736
   Total shareholders' equity   906,661   1,030,061
   Total Liabilities and
   Shareholders' Equity   $2,837,596   $2,780,260

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated balance sheet.

   F-3

   THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 27, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)
   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   ADJUSTMENTS FOR   PRO FORMA   SALE OF
   HISTORICAL   MARSHALLS ACQUISITION   SUBTOTAL   CHADWICK'S   PRO FORMA
   Dollars In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts
   (C>
Net sales   $4,447,549   $2,110,394  (2a)   $6,557,943   $(472,434) (3a)   $6,085,509

Cost of sales, including buying
  and occupancy costs   3,429,401   {  (10,500) (2c)   5,187,537   (286,144) (3a)   4,901,393
   {1,768,636  (2a)
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses   830,019   {   2,264  (2d)   1,209,488   (160,143) (3a)   1,049,345
   { 377,205  (2a)
Store closing costs   35,000   -   35,000   35,000
Interest expense, net   44,226   { 6,258  (2a)   72,572   { (6,040) (3a)
   {22,088  (2b)   {(14,260) (3b)
   { (1,200) (3c)   51,072

Income from continuing operations
  before income taxes   108,903   53,346   48,699

Provision for income taxes   45,304   {(16,637) (2a)   23,126   {(8,110) (3a)
   { (5,541) (2e)   { 6,184  (3d)   21,200

Income from continuing operations   63,599   30,220   27,499

Deduct dilutive preferred stock
  dividends   9,314   8,342  (2f)   17,656   17,656

Income from continuing operations
  for earnings per share computations   $   54,285   $   12,564   $   9,843

Number of common shares for
  earnings per share computations   73,133,349   1,625,057  (2g)   74,758,406   74,758,406

Income from continuing operations
  per common share   $ .74   $ .17   $ .13

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statement of income.

   F-4

   THE TJX COMPANIES, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 26, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA